HS and AE 9,702,128 14,646,651 14,762,469 14,877,664 14,965,146 68.954.059

Total 138,736,385 143,680,908 145,927,836 146,043,031 148,261,623 722.649.785

Budget
impact

Treatment 21,311,103 21,311,103 23,442,213 23,442,213 25,573,324 115,079,956

HS and AE - 3,258 43,215 - 73,254 - 179,154 - 9,203,706 - 9,416,157

Total 21,307,845 21,354,318 23,368,959 23,263,059 16,369,618 105,663,799

Table V. Impact on the budget of the Italian NHS of the use of DCV for the treatment of HCV genotype 3 infected patients

© SEEd All rights reserved10 Farmeconomia. Health economics and therapeutic pathways 2016; 17(1)

Budget impact analysis of the use of daclatasvir in Italy for the treatment of Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) genotype 3 patients

discussion
New HCV antiviral treatments, due to their
high effectiveness compared with previously
available treatments, give the opportunity to
cure the infection and substantially reduce its
prevalence. Few studies investigated the cost
effectiveness of DCV for the treatment of
HCV genotype 3 infection [31,32], however

Figure 1. Impact on the budget of the Italian NHS of the use of DCV for the treatment of HCV genotype 3 infected patients

scenario
Costs (€)

Year 2015 Year 2016 Year 2017 Year 2018 Year 2019

Base case 21,307,845 21,354,318 23,368,959 23,263,059 16,369,618

DCV cost -10% 19,007,745 19,054,218 20,838,849 20,732,949 13,609,498

DCV cost +10% 23,607,945 23,654,418 25,899,069 25,793,169 19,129,738

DCV effectiveness -5% 21,307,845 21,325,040 23,419,717 23,384,465 16,570,992

Number of patients eligible to antiviral treatments -10% 19,177,060 19,218,887 21,032,063 20,936,753 14,732,656

Number of patients eligible to antiviral treatments +10% 23,438,629 23,489,750 25,705,855 25,589,365 18,006,579

DCV cost -10% and DCV effectiveness -5% 19,007,745 19,024,940 20,889,607 20,854,355 13,810,872

DCV cost +10% and DCV effectiveness -5% 23,607,945 23,625,140 25,949,827 25,914,575 19,331,112

DCV cost -10%, DCV effectiveness -5% and number of
patients eligible to antiviral treatments +10%

20,908,519 20,927,434 22,978,568 22,939,790 15,191,959

DCV cost +10%, DCV effectiveness -5% and number of
patients eligible to antiviral treatments +10%

25,968,739 25,987,654 28,544,810 28,506,032 21,264,223

DCV cost -10%, DCV effectiveness -5% and number of
patients eligible to antiviral treatments -10%

17,106,970 17,122,446 18,800,647 18,768,919 12,429,785

DCV cost +10%, DCV effectiveness -5% and number of
patients eligible to antiviral treatments -10%

21,247,150 21,262,626 23,354,845 23,323,117 17,398,001

DCV cost +10%, and number of patients eligible to
antiviral treatments +10%

25,968,739 26,019,860 28,488,976 28,372,486 21,042,711

DCV cost +10% and number of patients eligible to
antiviral treatments -10%

21,247,150 21,288,977 23,309,162 23,213,852 17,216,764

DCV cost -10%, and number of patients eligible to antiviral
treatments +10%

20,908,519 20,959,640 22,922,734 22,806,244 14,970,447

DCV cost -10% and number of patients eligible to antiviral
treatments -10%

17,106,970 17,148,797 18,754,964 18,659,654 12,248,548

Table VI. Yearly budget impact resulting from the sensitivity analysis performed

to our knowledge its impact on national bud-
get was not investigated so far. These econo-
mic evaluation may provide information on
the efficiency of the resource allocation, but
not on the sustainability of the treatment stra-
tegy.
The analysis performed show an increase of
costs for the treatment of HCV genotype 3

11Farmeconomia. Health economics and therapeutic pathways 2016; 17(1) © SEEd All rights reserved

U. Restelli, Aa Alberti, A. Lazzarin, M. Bonfanti, C. Nappi, D. Croce

infected patients for the Italian NHS in the